

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VALERIE HANEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL  
AND RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER,  
DAVID MISCAVIGE, AND DOES 1-25,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeal Of California**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
Fox-Fels Building  
3814 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
marcih@sas.upenn.edu  
(215) 353-8984  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....  | ii   |
| RELATED CASES .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vi   |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3    |
| Nature of the Case .....  | 3    |
| Relevant Proceedings Below .....  | 7    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...   | 8    |
| I. Courts are Split Over the Judicial Enforce-<br>ability of Religious Arbitration Agree-<br>ments to Disputes Involving Secular Legal<br>Violations..... | 8    |
| A. Courts Are Split on the Application of<br>First Amendment Principles to Dis-<br>putes Involving Religious Arbitration<br>Agreements.....               | 9    |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. The First Amendment Free Exercise Clause Protects a Person’s Absolute Right to Choose One’s Religion, Including the Rights to Reject and Exit, Without Government Coercion .....           | 15   |
| A. Courts Lack the Power to Compel Those Who Have Rejected a Faith to Participate in a Religious Ritual.....   | 18   |
| III. Forcing Petitioner to Undergo Religious Arbitration Governed by Arbitrators “In Good Standing” With Respondents Violates the Religion Clauses .....                                       | 20   |
| A. Enforcement of the Religious Arbitration Agreements Constitutes State Action that Violates the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses .....   | 20   |
| B. Lower Courts Violated the Establishment Clause When They Compelled Petitioner to Participate in Proceedings Governed by Arbitrators “In Good Standing” With the Church of Scientology ..... | 22   |
| C. The Courts Below Have Forced Participation in a Religious Ritual, Which Is a Misapplication of the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine .....   | 25   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 26   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page    |
|--|---------|
| APPENDIX   |         |
| Order, Court of Appeal of California, Second Appellate District (October 22, 2020) .....   | App. 1  |
| Notice of Order, Superior Court of California, Los Angeles County, Central District (February 20, 2020).....   | App. 2  |
| Notice of Ruling on Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration, Superior Court of California, Los Angeles County, Central District (August 12, 2020) ..... | App. 33 |
| Denial of Petition for Review, Supreme Court of California (December 9, 2020) .....  | App. 46 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| CASES  |            |
| <i>Abbo v. Briski</i> , 660 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 4th D. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 1995) .....  | 14, 24     |
| <i>Aflalo v. Aflalo</i> , 685 A.2d 523 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1996).....  | 12         |
| <i>Amer. Legion v. Amer. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....  | 19         |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....  | 20         |
| <i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....   | 22         |
| <i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....   | 16, 17     |
| <i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....   | 16         |
| <i>Dayton Christian Schs., Inc. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 766 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. June 26, 1985), <i>rev’d</i> 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....             | 22         |
| <i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....   | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Encore Prod., Inc. v. Promise Keepers</i> , 53 F.Supp.2d 1101 (1999).....   | 21         |
| <i>Garcia and Garcia v. Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. et al.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-220-T-27TBM, 2015 WL 10844160 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2019)..... | 13, 14     |
| <i>Gillette v. United States</i> 401 U.S. 437 (1972) .....   | 21         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Higher Ground Worship Ctr. v. Arks, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00077-BLW, 2011 WL 4738651 (D. Idaho Oct. 6, 2011) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....                     | 10             |
| <i>In re Ismailoff</i> , No. 342207, 2007 WL 431024 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. Feb. 1, 2007) .....                                 | 12, 13         |
| <i>In re Marriage of Weiss</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 339 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .....                                       | 14, 15, 16, 24 |
| <i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 18             |
| <i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990) .....                                    | 21             |
| <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....   | 10, 22         |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....                | 18             |
| <i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960) .....   | 18             |
| <i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....  | 20, 21         |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....  | 19, 23         |
| <i>Lyn v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Matter of Berger</i> , 81 A.D.2d 584 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. April 6, 1981).....   | 11             |
| <i>Matter of Goldmar Hotel Corp.</i> , 283 A.D. 935 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 25, 1954) .....                                 | 11             |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Matter of Jacobovitz</i> , 58 Misc.2d 330 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. Dec. 9, 1968) .....                                      | 11         |
| <i>Matter of Teitelbaum</i> , 10 Misc.3d 659 (N.Y. Sup. 2005) .....  | 11         |
| <i>Melanie H. v. Defendant Doe 1, et al.</i> , No. 04-1596-WQH-(WMc), Order (S.D. Cal. Dec. 2005) .....              | 22         |
| <i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2005).....                          | 10         |
| <i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. May 24, 1999) .....  | 22         |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....  | 19         |
| <i>Nestel v. Nestel</i> , 38 A.D.2d 942 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 6, 1972).....  | 11         |
| <i>O’Lone v. Estate of Sabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) ....   | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. Mar. 8, 2004) .....                 | 22         |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....  | 23         |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) ..... | 18         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....  | 17, 24        |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....  | 16, 18        |
| <i>Sieger v. Sieger</i> , 2005 WL 2031746 (Sup. Ct.,<br>June 29, 2005) .....  | 11, 12        |
| <i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiseman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th<br>Cir. July 23, 2015) .....  | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....  | 21            |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....   | 16            |
| <i>Warner v. Orange County Dept. of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d<br>1068 (2d Cir. Sept. 9, 1996) .....                              | 23            |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319<br>U.S. 624 (1943) .....  | 7, 16, 17     |
| <i>Williams v. California</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 1009<br>(C.D.Cal.2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 764 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir.<br>2014) ..... | 18            |
| <i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct.<br>1990) .....  | 16, 24        |
| <br>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES   |               |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| California Code of Civil Procedure Law § 1281.2.....  | 2             |
| Title 28, U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....  | 2             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |               |
| Brian Hutler, <i>Religious Arbitration and the Establishment Clause</i> , 33:3 OHIO STATE J. ON DISPUTE RES. 338 (2008)..... | 20            |
| <i>Religious Services Enrollment Application, Agreement and General Release</i> , Sep. 10, 2010 .....                        | 5, 20, 23, 25 |
| Rex Ahdar, <i>Regulating Religious Coercion</i> , 8 STAN. J. CIV. RTS. & CIV. LIBERTIES 215 (2012) .....                     | 19            |
